Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
	ORM COVER SHEET
	'S ONLY
Name of conveying party(ies)	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
Arthur J. Moen and Alexander I. Poltorak	2. Name and address of receiving party(les) Name: General Patent Corporation International
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗹 No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: Montebello Park
Execution Date(s) December 6 and 8, 2006	75 Montebello Road
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Suffern
☐ Joint Research Agreement	State: NY
Government Interest Assignment	Court Had
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 10901-3740
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🗹 No
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
08/779,208	5,864,604
Additional numbers at	I tached?
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: Two
Name: Paul J. Lerner	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$80.00
Internal Address: General Patent Corporation Int'l,	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: Montebello Park	Enclosed
75 Montebello Road	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Suffern	8. Payment Information
State: NY Zip: 10901-3740	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: (845) 368-4000 x104	Expiration Date
Fax Number: (845) 368-8770	b. Deposit Account Number 503240
······································	Authorized User Name <u>Neil G. Cohen</u>
9. Signature: / / AA	
	December 12, 2006
Signature	Date
Neil G, Cohen Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages Including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 018616 FRAME: 0643

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

The undersigned assignors (together, the "Assignors") have invented and wish to assign the inventions and improvements described and disclosed in the Applications and/or Patents described below (the "Inventions") and General Patent Corporation International, a New York corporation ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the assets and rights convey, assigned, and transferred pursuant to this Assignment of Patent Rights, made effective as of July 31,1998 (this "Assignment").

Therefore, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignors acknowledge, each Assignor hereby irrevocably and unconditionally conveys, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, the full extent of his/her right, title, and interest in and to any and all of the following (the "Rights"):

- The Inventions and all rights in any country of the world with respect to the Inventions;
- United States patent number 5,864,604 and all letters patent, United States patents or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted or issue with respect to the Inventions (the "Patents");
- United States patent application number 08/779,208 (filed January 6, 1997) and all divisions, continuations (in whole or in part), substitutions, renewal, or other applications claiming priority rights from the Patents and/or any such applications (the "Applications");
- All reissues, requests for continuing examinations, reexaminations, extensions or registrations of the Applications and/or the Patents;
- All non-United States patents, patent applications, and counterparts with respect of the Inventions, the
 Applications, and the Patents including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models,
 industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances, and
 including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee;
- The right to claim priority rights deriving from the Patents and/or Applications and for Assignee to
 otherwise avail itself of the provisions of the international conventions governing the protection of
 inventions;
- All causes of action, remedies and other enforcement rights related to the Applications, the Inventions, and the Patents (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the Applications, the Inventions, and the Patents);
- All rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Applications, the Inventions, and the Patents;
- Any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with, or in relation to the Applications, the Inventions, and the Patents; and
- All documents related to the conception, diligence and reduction to practice of the Inventions and all
 domestic and international patent filing documents.

Assignors will not execute any writing or do any act conflicting with this Assignment of Patent Rights and, without further compensation, will execute all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee deems necessary or desirable to: perfect enjoyment of the Rights; conduct proceedings regarding the Rights, including any litigation or interference proceedings; or perfect or defend title to the Rights. Assignors request the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to grant or issue any and all letters patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Rights in the name of Assignee, as Assignee to the entire interest therein.

A copy of this Assignment will be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document that may be required in any country as proof of the right of Assignee to apply for patent or other protection for any Inventions and to claim the benefit of the right of priority thereto. Assignors grant to Assignee the right, power

PATENT REEL: 018616 FRAME: 0644

and authority to insert in this Assignment of Patent Rights any further information or identification that may be necessary or desirable to comply with the applicable rules and procedures for recordation of this Assignment of Patent Rights, or perfecting its benefit, throughout the world.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and anyone properly designated by them and will be binding upon each Assignor, his/her successors or assigns, and anyone properly designated by them.

ASSIGNOR\$\(\gamma\)
Amon alyand Alted
Name: Arthur J. Moen Name: Alexander I. Poltorak
Date: 8 Dec 2006 Date: Dec. 6, 2006
STATE OF Florida) SS. COUNTY OF (all) On Sharp Defore me, All Many Defore me, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person part of the instrument.
instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Commo Oposess Expires 10/31/2008 Bonded thru (800)/432-4254 Florida Notary Asan, Inc.
STATE OF New York) COUNTY OF Rockland)
COUNTY OF MOCKIAND)
On December 6, 2006, before me, Barbara Westphal, Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Alexander T. Politorak, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Signature Barbara Westphal (Seal)
BARBARA WESTPHAL Notary Public, State of New York No. 01WE6115597

Qualified in Hockland County

Commission Expires_

RECORDED: 12/12/2006

PATENT REEL: 018616 FRAME: 0645